FOI 081/2023 Response

Please provide your answer in the above format for each system.

System definitions:

Analytics (BI that includes outcomes): Analytical software and processes to collect and analyse data including clinical outcomes to support both business planning and reporting.

Child Health System: Responsible for collating data from healthcare professionals for children aged 0-19 in a specified area, into a single child health record.

Health Information Exchange (HIE): Is the electronic transmission of healthcare-related data among medical facilities, health information organizations, and government agencies according to national standards. HIE enables care professionals to view shared records and make more informed decisions for patients.

Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT): A patient management and reporting system for psychological therapists providing cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT) and other related treatments, which meets the central IAPT reporting requirements. Used to measure local accessibility of psychological therapies.

Order Communications: Electronic ordering communications systems (OCS) are computer applications used to enter diagnostic and therapeutic patient care orders, for example laboratory test requests or prescriptions, and to view test results. The primary aim of the system is to remove most of the current paper-based process for requesting laboratory investigations and for receiving results.

Pathology: Pathology testing is managed electronically

Population health management: Population health management platforms cover the set of IT capabilities and related services that enable provider organizations to manage populations of patients and achieve the specific quality, cost and experience goals.

Transfers of care system: System used to manage and collect data on patient moving from one care provider to another.

Trust Integration Engine (TIE): Trust Integration Engine (TIE)-Integration engine enables trust merger sites to access clinical systems through one consistent, secure platform.

Voice recognition: Identifies and translates spoken words into text. Used to complete tasks or transcribe documents.

Please proved information regarding the following systems:

1. Analytics (BI that includes outcomes)

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department:

Yes- Microsoft Power BI

Supplier name

Microsoft

System name

Microsoft Power BI

Date installed

December 2018

Contract expiration

There is no contract

Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No

There is no contract

Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No

No

Procurement framework

N/A

Other systems it integrates with?

Rio

Total value of contract (£)

£0

Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

We use PowerBI server which is included with Windows server licensing.

2. Child Health System

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department: System type Supplier name System name Date installed Contract expiration Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No Procurement framework Other systems it integrates with? Total value of contract (£) Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

N/A for the above questions, the Trust do not have a system to manage and collect data explicitly for children and young people. Rather this is part of the Trust's Rio system (Electronic Patient Record System).

2. Health Information Exchange (HIE)

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department:

Yes - Intersystems Healthshare System type Shared Care Record Supplier name Intersystems System name HealthShare Date installed April 2020 Contract expiration March 2024 Is this contract annually renewed? No Do you currently have plans to replace this system?

No

Procurement framework

HSSF

Other systems it integrates with?

All primary and secondary care Electronic Patient Records across BSOL.

Total value of contract (£)

£4,000,000.00

Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

No

4. Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT)

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department:

Yes – Mayden

System type

Patient information System

Supplier name

Mayden

System name

laptus

Date installed

System went live for the service on 05/06/2013

Contract expiration

March 2024

Is this contract annually renewed?

Yes

Do you currently have plans to replace this system? No

Procurement framework

Crown Commercial Services (CCS) Digital Marketplace, Lot 2: Cloud software.

Other systems it integrates with

As a feature of laptus the system communicates with our online cCBT providers SilverCloud and BeMindful.

Total value of contract (£)

£56,537 per annum including questionnaire/online service/NHS look-up/online appt booking

Notes

N/A

5. Order Communications

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department: System type Supplier name System name Date installed Contract expiration Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No Procurement framework Other systems it integrates with? Total value of contract (£) Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

No system/department

6. Pathology

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department: System type Supplier name Date installed Contract expiration Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No Procurement framework Other systems it integrates with? Total value of contract (£) Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

7. Population health management

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department: System type Supplier name System name Date installed Contract expiration Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No Procurement framework Other systems it integrates with? Total value of contract (£) Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

N/A

8. Transfers of care system

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department: System type Supplier name System name Date installed Contract expiration Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No Procurement framework Other systems it integrates with? Total value of contract (£) Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

N/A

9. Trust Integration Engine (TIE)

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department:

- a) System type -
- b) Supplier name -
- c) System name -
- d) Date installed -
- e) Contract expiration -
- f) Is this contract annually renewed? Yes/No
- g) Do you currently have plans to replace this system? Yes/No
- h) Procurement framework -
- i) Other systems it integrates with? -
- j) Total value of contract (£) –
- k) Notes e.g. we are currently out to tender

Please refer to the response provided for question 2 Health Information Exchange (HIE)

10. Voice recognition

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department:

Yes Big Hand

Supplier name

Big Hand

System name

Big Hand

Date installed

01/01/2022

Contract expiration

5-year contract with optional 1 Year + 1 Year renewal - earliest termination date would be 31/12/2027

Is this contract annually renewed

No – this is an ongoing contract.

Do you currently have plans to replace this system

No

Procurement framework

NHS SBS Framework

Other systems it integrates with?

Currently none however, the Trust is working on integrating BigHand into the Trust's electronic records management – Rio.

Total value of contract (£)

£280,000

Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

None